PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 600/2018/PGC/DRTI/ DM (NW) dated 24.12.2018

Date of Hearing : 24.6.2019

Appellant: Sh. Raj Kapoor

Competent Authority: District Magistrate (North-West)

Revenue Department

Application under DRTI: 25.10.2018

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 25.10.2018 has sought information on total 04 points. Aggrieved by the reply received from the department, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. Anil, Jr. Asstt., DM Office (N-W) is present on behalf of the department. The representative of the department submitted information vide letter dated 21.6.2019 vide which point-wise information has been provided to the appellant.

The reply of the department is perused. The department has furnished reply duly signed by the Competent Authority. In the absence of specific detail provided by the appellant and the inability by the department to search for old record, the appellant is advised to visit the office of the Sub-Registrar on 5.7.2019 between 4.00 PM and 6.00 PM and inspect the relevant records and collect the photocopies of the requisite documents. The department should not default in providing the documents to the appellant.

3 Decision

The department has advised the appellant to inspect the records on any working day between 3.00 PM to 5.00 P.M., since the information sought by the appellant could not be found inspite of searching the records for the period 1.1.2008 to 8.12.2018. Accordingly the date of inspection was mutually fixed for 5.7.2019 between 4.00 Pm and 6.00 P.M.

The D.M. (North –West) Revenue Department is directed to ensure that the relevant records are made available to the appellant for inspection on the date and time mentioned above. Thereafter photocopies of documents identified by the appellant, if

any, shall be provided to him on payment of fee as prescribed under the DRTI Rules 2001.

With the above direction, the present appeal case is ordered to be disposed of in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. S.S. Dursawat IAS, District Magistrate, (North-West), Revenue Department, GNCT of Delhi, Village Kanjhawala, Delhi-110 081.
- 2 The Sub-Registrar (VI-A), Revenue Department, GNCT of Delhi, 5th floor, Ambedkar Bhawan, Sector -16, Rohini, Delhi-110 085
- 3 Sh. Raj Kapoor